THE CITY OF WARWICK STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

	NO DATE		
	APPROVEDMAYOR		
RESOLUTION FOR A SUPPLEMTAL APPROPRIATION OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS FOR THE WARWICK SCHOOLS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018			
1 2 3	Resolved that,		
4 5	WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are		
6 7	WHEREAS, there has been a long running labor dispute between the Warwick School		
8 9 10	Committee and the Warwick Teachers Union; and . WHEREAS, the Warwick School Committee and the Warwick Teachers Union have		
10 11 12	resolved the labor dispute; and		
13 14 15	WHEREAS, Section 5-23 of the Warwick City Charter entitled "Emergency Appropriations" provides that:		
16 17	At any time in any fiscal year, the council may make emergency appropriations to meet a pressing need for public expenditure, for other than a regular or recurring		
18 19 20	requirement, to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. Such appropriation shall be by resolution adopted by the favorable votes of at least five (5) members of the council, and shall be made only upon recommendation of the mayor.; and		
21 22	WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended that a supplemental appropriation of Three		
232425	Million Dollars be made to the School Department by the City for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 with the funds being drawn from the City's fund balance; and		
26 27	WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the supplemental appropriation to the Warwick School Department for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 should be approved.		
28 29	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Warwick City Council hereby		

appropriates \$3,000,000 to the Warwick School Department for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2018 with the funds to be drawn from the City's fund balance so that no supplemental tax will be

30

31

32

necessary.

33 34 35	The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the members of the Warwick School Committee, the Superintendent of the Warwick School Department and the Finance Director of the City.		
	Thiance Director of the City.		
36			
37	This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.		
38			
39			
40			
41			
42 43			
43 44			
45			
46			
47			
48			
49			
50			
51			
52			
53			
54			
55			
56			
57	SPONSORED BY:	COUNCILMAN LADOUCEUR	
58		ON BEHALF OF THE MAYOR	
59			
60	COMMITTEE:	FINANCE	